68. Section 28.310 is amended by revising paragraph (a) introductory text to read as follows:

28.310 Contract clause for work on a Government installation.

(a) The contracting officer shall insert the clause at 52.228–5, Insurance— Work on a Government Installation, in solicitations and contracts when a fixedprice contract is contemplated, the contract amount is expected to exceed the simplified acquisition threshold in Part 13, and the contract will require work on a Government installation, unless—

* * * *

PART 29—TAXES

69. Section 29.401–3 is revised to read as follows:

29.401–3 Competitive contracts.

The contracting officer shall insert the clause at 52–229–3, Federal, State, and Local Taxes, in solicitations and contracts if the contract is to be performed wholly or partly within the United States, its possessions, or Puerto Rico when a fixed-price contract is contemplated, and the contract is expected to exceed the simplified acquisition threshold in 13.000, unless the clause at 52.229–4, Federal, State, and Local Taxes (Noncompetitive Contract), is included in the contract.

29.401-4 [Amended]

70. Section 29.401–4 is amended by removing the words "small purchase limitation" after the words "exceeds the" and inserting the words "simplified acquisition threshold."

* * * * *

PART 32—CONTRACT FINANCING

71. Section 32.617 is amended by revising paragraph (a)(1) to read as follows:

32.617 Contract clause.

(a) * * *

(1) Contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold.

* * * * * * 72. Section 32.901 is revised to read as follows:

32.901 Applicability.

This subpart applies to all Government contracts (including contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold as defined in Subpart 13.1), except contracts with payment penalties established by other governmental authority (e.g., tariffs).

73. Section 32.908 is amended by revising paragraph (c) to read as follows:

32.908 Contract clause.

* * * * *

(c) The contracting officer shall insert the clause at 52.232–25, Prompt Payment, in all other solicitations and contracts (including contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in Part 13), except as indicated in 32.901.

* * * * *

PART 36—CONSTRUCTION AND ARCHITECT-ENGINEER CONTRACTS

36.502, 36.503, 36.506, 36.508, 36.509, 36.510, 36.512, 36.513, 36.515, 36.521, 36.602–5, and 36.702 [Amended]

74a. Part 36 amended by removing the phrase "exceed the small purchase limitation" and inserting "exceed the simplified acquisition threshold" in its place in the following locations:

36.502	36.509	36.515
36.503	36.510	36.521
36.506	36.512	36.602 - 5
36.508	36.513(a)	36.702(b)(2)

36.511, 36.701, 36.702 [Amended]

74b. Part 36 amended by removing the phrase "exceed the small purchase limitations" and inserting "exceed the simplified acquisition threshold" in the following locations: 36.511, 36.701(b), and 36.702(b)(2).

36.502, 36.503, 36.506, 36.508, 36.509, 36.510, 36.512, 36.513, 36.521, 36.701, and 36.702 [Amended]

74c. Part 36 is amended by removing the phrase "within the small purchase limitation" and inserting "at or below the simplified acquisition threshold" in its place at the following locations: 36.502, 36.503, 36.506, 36.508, 36.509, 36.510, 36.512, 36.513(a), 36.515, 36.521, 36.602–5, 36.701(c).

36.511, 36.701, and 36.702 [Amended]

74d. Part 36 is amended by removing the phrase "within the small purchase limitations" and inserting "at or below the simplified acquisition threshold" in its place at the following locations: 36.511, 36.701(b), 36.702–(b)(2).

PART 41—ACQUISITION OF UTILITY SERVICES

75. In 41.201(b) the first sentence is revised to read as follows:

41.201 Policy.

(b) Except for acquisitions at or below the simplified acquisition threshold in Part 13, agencies shall acquire utility services by a bilateral written contract, which must include the clauses required by 41.501, regardless of whether rates or terms and conditions of

*

service are fixed or adjusted by a regulatory body. * * *

PART 42—CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

42.903 [Amended]

76. In 42.903 the phrase "small purchase limitation" is removed and "simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.

42.1104 [Amended]

77. In 42.1104(b), the phrase "Contracts of value less than the small purchase" is removed and "Contracts at or below the simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.

PART 43—CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

43.205 [Amended]

78. In section 43.205(d)(2) and (e), the phrase "applicable small purchase limitation" is removed and "simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.

PART 44—SUBCONTRACTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

44.201-2 and 44.204 [Amended]

79. In sections 44.201–2(b) and 44.204(e), the phrase "small purchase limitation is removed and "simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.

PART 45—GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

80. Section 45.106 is amended by revising paragraph (e) to read as follows:

45.106 Government property clauses.

(e) When the cost of the item to be repaired does not exceed the simplified acquisition threshold (but see 13.103(b)), purchase orders for property repair need not include a Government property clause.

* * * *

*

*

PART 46—QUALITY ASSURANCE

46.202-1 [Amended]

81. In section 46.202–1(a), the phrase "under small purchases" is removed and "at or below the simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.

46.301 [Amended]

82. In section 46.301 in the introductory text the phrase "within the small purchase limitation" is removed and "at or below the simplified acquisition threshold" is inserted in its place.